PG 1365

NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT
A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner’s Court was held on Monday,
the 271 day of October, 2014 at 2:30 p.m., in the Basement Conference room of the
Navarro County Courthouse in Corsicana, Texas. Presiding HM Davenport,

Commissioners present Jason Grant, Dick Martin, David Warren, and James Olsen.

1. 2:30 P.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Olsen. sec by Comm. Warren
Carried unanimously

2. Opening prayer by Judge Davenport

3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Motion to approve Change order # 8 with Phoenix I Restoration for Annex

Building I for additional electrical and refurbish kitchen cabinets by Mitchell
Electric and West 31by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Olsen
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 1366-1369

5. Motion to approve Change Order #9 with Phoenix I Restoration for Courthouse
- which includes repair of the brick shelf angle at clock tower and Hayward Baker
for Geotechnical analysis at south portico by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Grant

Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 1370-1377
6. Courthouse Restoration Workshop
7 Motion to adjourn by Comm. Martin sec by Comm. Grant

Carried unanimously

I, SHERRY DOWD, NAVARRO COUNTY CLERK, ATTEST THAT THE
FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE ACCOUNTING OF THE
COMMISSIONERS COURT’S AUTHORIZED PROCEEDING FOR OCTOBER 27,
2014.

SIGNED" 27t DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.
f o “\%um%;, ,
) v O "/,,
VAR VTN
SHERRY DOWD COUNTY C@?@{K ‘fifw
,«’5:’:? iz
:8 W
ey,
{‘5- "“mn 0{‘) \‘%‘i&

”f«tm&m“‘



/76 ¢

it

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 008 OWNER:
Restoration and Renovation of the DATE: 10-24-2014 . .
Navarro County Courthouse ARCHITECT: [
300 West 3rd Avenue CONTRACTOR: X
Corsicana, TX 75110 CELD [
T0 CONTRACTOR (Name and addvess):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: NAV-1009 FiELD: [ ]
Phoenix | Restoration and Construction,  CONTRACT DATE: 12.73.13 OTHER: [
L. " CONTRACT FOR: General Construetion

14032 Distribution Way PIRC Job # 50-13-1352

Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

THE CONTRACT I8 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any wndisputed amount attributable to previously executed Construction Change Directives)

COP # 022 - Additional Electrical Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets at Annex A Adrnin Building Requested by Owner

Total - $1,966.58

The original Contract Sum was § 8,915,500.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders § 20107904
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9,116,579.04
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of §

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be §

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 730 days from commencement.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guarantesd Maxismam Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWHER

P13 Architects, Inc Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Navarro County
Lid.
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER ¢Firm name)
1506 S. Elm Street, Georgetown, Texas 14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, 300 West 3rd Avenue, Corsicana, TX
18626 Texas 75234 75110
ADDRESS Al REGE-.. e ADDRESS
BY (Signature) BY-Sighature) - BY (Signarure)
Diale Sellers Judge H.M Davenport
(Typed name) {Typed name) (Typed nome)
10-24-14
DATE DATE DATE

This document was

produced by AlA
Liser Motew: (430419779}

4



1367

Change Order Proposal

Architect: Proposal Number: __ 022

1113 Architects, Inc. Date of Issuance: 10-22-14

1506 South Elm Street Date of Contract: _12-23-13

Georgetown, TX 78626 Architect Project No:_ NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction

14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project:  Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3 Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:
Additional Electrical Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets at Annex A Admin Building Requested by the Owner.
Mitchell Invoice #3426 — Plug for Drive-thru Window $ 330.07
West 31 - Estimate No. 1041 (Attached)
Refurbish Kitchen Cabinets $1.380.00
Subtotal: $1,710.07
Phoenix I OH&P: $§ 256.51

Total Proposal Amount: $1,966.58

Requested By: Approved By: Date:



Mitchell Electric |

6215 S Hwy 287

ice

. s e Date Invoice #
Corsicana, TX 75110
10/20/2014 3426
Bill To
Phoenix | Restoration and Construstion
14032 Distribution Way
Farmers Branch, TX 75234
.G, No. Terms Project
Pue on receipt 1486
Cluantity Description Rate Amount
material: 42.57 42871
(1 /2% non - gang SW BX W/R
(1) 15A 125 V Duplex receptacle
(1} 1G Duplex receptacle place
(2) 501 DC2 MC Connectors
(129 MC 122 BEWH
Labor: 2.5 Hours 287.50 287.50
Installed plug for drive through window intercom R
Sales Tax 8.246% 81

Total




i

West 31 Contractors P
4700 West Hwy 31 — | Emﬁm@i@
Corsicana, TX 75110 Date - Estimate No.

(903)872-4667 | 1072072014 1041
kentlibal@yahoo.com

___BExp.Date

\Address
avid McClung

Activity B Qua‘m‘tgw x S : Amwum s

« Refurbish kitchen cabinets (EXTERIOR ONLY) - T1,38000

Total

|

$1,380.00

Acceped By Aceepted Dare



Change Order

/470

Document G701" - 2001

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 009
DATE: 10-24-2014

PROJECT (Wame and address):

Restoration and Renovation of the
Navarro County Courthouse

300 West 3rd Avenue

Corsicana, TX 75110

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and addvess):
Phoenix | Restoration and Construction,
L.

14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, Texas 75234

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: NAV-1009
CONTRACT DATE: 12-23-13

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction
PIRC Job # 50-13-1352

OWNER:
ARCHITECT: [X
CONTRACTOR: [X
FIELD: []

OTHER: []

THE CONTRACT 18 CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Include, where applicable, any undisputed amewnt attributable to previously executed Construction Change Divectives)

COP # 018 - Repair brick shelf angle at clock tower, which includes: remove and clean existing brick, prep/prime/paint existing
stecl, install waterproofing as required, reinstall existing brick, and install flashing/weeps. Total - $7,548.00

COP # 019 - Additional geotechnical analvsis at South Porico to allow for fixed pricing of required micropiles. Toatl - $9,200.00

Grand Total - $16,748.60

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Surn will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0} days.

8,915,500.00
203,045.62

5,118,545.62
16,748.60

[EOUUPRA ok TA

B U T o 5

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is 730 days from commencement.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maxinauwm Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case & Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive,

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

1113 Architects, Inc Phoenix I Restoration and Construction, Navarro County

Lid.
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
1506 S. Ebm Street, Georgetown, Texas 14032 Distribution Way, Farmers Branch, 300 West 3rd Avenue, Corsicana, TX
78626 Texas 75234 75110
ADDRESS . ,«WX ADDRESS

— M o o

BY (Signature) < Y (Signatire) BY (Signature)

Dale C. Sellers Judge H.M.Davenport
(Typed name) (Typed name) (Typed name)

10-24-14
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701 ™ - 2001, Copyright © 1879, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. YWARKNG: Thiy S0

Dosament s protsoted by U8, Gopyright Law end hnemistional Tresties, Wnauthorbced reprodustion o dletebuiion of this AAS Douumant, or any
moethon of &, vory renult in geveee obell gned orbolosd peosliion, sod el e § ey o { wowsiivie under fhe e, This document was

produced by AlA software at 10:72:38 on 10/24/2014 undder Order No 3800817068 _1 which explres on 0UG3201E, and is not for ragale.

User Motes:

(1165813581}



PHOENIX

Change Order Proposal

Architect:

1113 Architects, Inc.
1506 South Elm Street
Georgetown, TX 78626

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction
14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project: Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3" Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

Proposal Number: 018
Date of Issuance: 10-23-14
Date of Contract: 12-23-13

Architect Project No:_NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:

Repair brick shelf angle at clock tower, which includes: remove and clean existing brick, prep/prime/paint
existing steel, install waterproofing as required, reinstall existing brick, and install flashing/weeps.

Remove/Clean/Reinstall Brick (216 ea @ contract unit price of $17.00/ea): $3,672.00
Blast/Prep/Prime/Paint Existing Steel (48 man hours @ $42.00/hr): $ 2,016.07
Misc. Material/Equipment: 3 876.00
Subtotal: $ 6,564.00
Phoenix I OH&P: $ 984.60

Approved By 1113:

Total Proposal Amount: $ 7,548.60

Approved By Navarro County: Date:




1§7%

PHOENIX

|

Request for Expenditure of Contingency Allowance Funds

OWNER: ARCHITECT:

Navarro County HLEY Arclutects, inc.

300 Wost 3% Ave £506 South Eln Strees

Corsicana, TX 75010 Georgetown, TX 78626

Projecs: Navarro County Courthouse Proposal Number: » 018
Datc of Issuance: 10-15-14
Date of Contract: §2-23-13

-

Phoenix | hereby requests authorization to expend funds from copfingency allowsnee for the fellowing

e shanies NET APV O amm Com -5y

DESCRIPTION:

1. Repair brick shelt angie at dock tower, whick includes: vemove and clean existing brick, prep/pr ime/paint existing seel,
Install waterproofing oy required, reinstsdl existing brick, and fnstall Nashing/weeps,

Remove/Clean/Resnstall Brick (216 ca @ contract unii price of 517 90ea): $ 3p72.00
Blust!/Prep/PrimeTaint Existing Steel (48 man hours (& 342, 60/hr): $ 201608
Mise. Materisl Kguipment: L Xis00

Subiotal: S 6,561,600

Phoenix I OHXP: 3 983.00

Total Proposal Amouwnc: 3 7,548 .60 /

Submmitied by Phoenix 1:




137)

Architect fo sign and date blanks below fo recommend approval:

LY Architects:

{ ” ‘ ¢
Wﬁ.ﬂ% ’/ / 7»&% 2
Name a - f Signafuse Date -
4
|
Owrier ta sign and date blanks below to authorize this contingeocy fund requaese:
Navarro County:
Name o §i§menw Date

e WX

Wb Way, Farmer's Siance, (0 355 < ZICBR2GITT - P14-80 09535 (Fus




PHOENIX

I

Change Order Proposal

Architect: Proposal Number: 019

1113 Architects, Inc. Date of Issuance: 10-23-14

1506 South Elm Street Date of Contract: 12-23-13

Georgetown, TX 78626 Architect Project No:_NAV-1009
GC Project No.: 13-1352

FROM:

Phoenix I Restoration and Construction

14032 Distribution Way

Farmers Branch, TX 75234

Project: Navarro County Courthouse

Owner:

Navarro County

300 West 3" Ave
Corsicana, TX 75110

This is not a change order or a directive to proceed with the work described in the proposed modifications.

DESCRIPTION:

Additional geotechnical analysis a South Portico to allow for fixed pricing of required micropiles.

Hayward Baker Price (see attached quote): $ 8,000.00
Phoenix ] OH&P: 1.200.00

Total Proposal Amount: 9.200.00

Approved By 1113: Date: Approved By Navarro County: Date:

% 5 8 I3 g
el it T dTal R TS
OOSTEUCTICH, LG,

Wi Y TR AN s B A BN ia e o B g By G
o, T TERM & 214800001 @ T14.904 0635 Fax

FEl g s o




1417

PHOENIX

!

Request for Expenditure of Contingency Allowance Funds

OWNER: ARCITECT:

Navarro County 1113 Architects, nc,

M West 3 Ave 1506 Sourh Him Serect

Corsicana, TX 78110 Geargetown, TX 786260

Project:  Navarro Counly Coarthouse Proposal Number: 01y
Date of Issuance: , (O-15-14
Date of Contract: [2.23. 11

Phoentix | hereby requests authorization (e expend funds from comiﬁ*ncy aflowance for the following

ST MOTAPPYD. [haw Low pugtey

DESCRIPTION:

I.  Additional geotechmical anabysis at South Portico to wlbow for fixed pricing of required micropiles.

Hayward Boker Price (sec sitached guate): S 8,000.00
Phoenix 1 (HI&P: $ Lla0.00
Tutal Proposal Amount: 3 9.200.80 /




31

Architect te sign and date blanks below to recommend wpprovak

{13 Architects:

-~ - 7 '
yd 4 : /
G N 7 22l /&
Name J Signautur! Phste
Owner to sign and dote blanks helow 1o autharize this contingency fund requost’
Navarry Couoty:
Name Siguatwee Date

s
J

x

g

KR35 Rav



o

Sepwmber 8, 2014

Phiocnix 1 Restoration aed Conslooction
FO2E Diisteibution Way
Farmers Branch, Tesas 73234

A Charbie Wilson

Ra, ficropile Prefliminary Budget
Navaro Uounty Courthouse

SO0 Wos ond Sovenue

Copsien

Bds, Wilsons

W apprectate the opportning o work with vou sid Lo provide o proposal, complese and nplace, sulject
tey thee “w&m Ew edd belovw, the sttnched General Conditions, and in accordance with the site vish perfom
B Ay M 2004 by Phillip Gallet of Havward Beker, Ine Craig Qlden Diviston, the Grewebnive!
e by Kabutek Enginearing aned ”E‘@Mmg duted June 3 L 204

n
s
.

s understood that the cobumn of the Navarro Consry Court Howse have experionced setthernent. In
tda{ o to pdber activivies, the «mmmmm of four (4 micropiles has been speci
additional colusn moveme rr the geotechmion repors noted aliowve
seltloment has beern caused by ?Vtx,cz e W aetive soils, bn order to properly
mvicropdles, MBI will need additional geotecnmical information such as the follow
strabe wind swell pressure of suil, FRE bas included Guwe cost of this ady
budgetary prive for comploting these piles below,

ad in order 1o alleviaw
it s likely this

sign e reguared

g depth o bearing
nat date and provided o

Dirillimg nvestigation

| Teem | Description Umids Quanlity
14 [ Add

Total Frice
al Geotechpdeal Toupe: | B i e . SEO00.00

Underpipning Frelimingry Budger

Hem | Beseripthon | Quantity | Unit Price Mﬁ.ﬁ P’“mw

1.4 Presipn I 00000 ]

ol Maobilization i 15 000.00 i

‘ Mieropile Instadlation ; g -

3.0 (4 X Estimated 55 each) L wl} wmm $22006.00
SERY Wit ¥ it | , . ’ )

aq | Vevification ““‘f’““. Load Test | gy i SIS000.00 | SIS.000.00




